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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20 

OFFICE OF T HE PRESIDENT 

June 13, 1955 

Dear George : 

Just a note to establish personal contact on discussions 
I have had with Dr. Oppenheimer about your plans for next year. 

I suggested to him that the Foundation would prefer, 
as a matter of general policy, to break the continuity of 
annual grants where the work of a single individual is concerned. 
We have had cases in the past where implications of long-ter:n 
commitments build up to a point of mutual embarrassment. 

We continue much interested both in your present work 
and your f uture. I told Dr. Oppenheimer that we would be gl ad 
to know of any special needs arising from your research and to 
think of what happens in 1956-7 as a new question. 

Chester Bowles told me of his talk with you about Asia. 
Sometime when you are in New York on other business, let's have 
lunch and tour the horizon a bit. 

With war:n best r egards, 

Mr. George F. Kennan 
School of Historical Studies 
The Institute of Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Sincerely yours, 

Dean Rusk 
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June 11 , 1)55 

I ,r ate:ful ftr y::i.:.r n:>te cf June 1..). Dr. 
Oppenheimer h?d t old me of your t alk. 

Let me say at thia time thet I am deeply appre-
c fot i ve o!' the interest the ; ""undet ion :...~ s shown, '!nd 
hope that r nm making ood use of the opportunities it 
hEa :riven me. 

Very s incerely, 

The Honor~ble 
Dean R k, 
The Rockefeller Foundation, 
4~ · aat QC/tL 2t reet, 
Nev York ~o. N. Y. 

Geor l:ennan 
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j DOMESTIC SERVIC E \. J INTERNATIONAL SERVll"E \. 

Cheok the class of service desired; Check t.heclass of sen;cedesired; 
otheru;se this message will be otherwise this message will be 

sentnsn full ra te teleitram - sent at the full rate 
WES·TERN 1206 

FULL RATE FULL LETTER 
TELEGRAM SERIAL PAIE TELEGRAM 

DAY NIGHT VICTORY SH1P 
LETTER LETTER "'\LETTER RADIOGRAM 

UNION 
W . P. M ARSHALL. PRESIDENT 

t\O. WDS.-CL. OF SVC. PD. OR COLL. CASH ';0. CHARGE TO THE ACCOur. T Oi' TIME FILED 

Send tliefollowmg menage. subject to th~ urm.s on back hereof, Kl1tr-h ure Jrer~by agreed to 

Rockefeller ~rant appr oved. 

Robert Oppenheimer 

-~ 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 19: Kennan, George, Rockefeller Grant 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



8 Septanber 1954 

"'iemorandu:n to Hr. Morgan: 

The Institute has ooen awarded a grant of up to 
15,ooo. by the P..ockefell.01" Foundation for the year September 
l~ 1954 - August 311 1955 in support of research by Hr. 
acnnan. Payments will be ma.de semi-annually, and any part 
of the funds rema;mng unexpended on August 311 1955 will 
revert to the Foundation. At that time we should send a 
statement; of- receipts and expondi tures to the Foundati on. 
Against this ~.ooo. should be charged a grant to Mr. Kennan 
0 £ <)101000; Mins Hessman 1s salary; and additional expenses 
for technical assiotance and travel. 

nr . Kennan has a five-year membership ·in the School 
of Historical Studies, from July 1 1 1951 to June 30, 1956. 
n-urmg the year July 1, 1954 - June 301 1955 he is to receive 
a grant-in-aid of ~s,ooo. from us, in addition to the ~10,000 . 
f rom the Rockefeller Funds . This $51000. iG to be charged to 
the Director's Fund. You a.re also authorized to Pf33" additional 
expenses inc-urred by r·tr . Kennan for professional services 
during this year, up to~e sum of 21000. These should be 
charged against Mr . Kennan ' s account, and at the end of the 
year the Institute will transfer funds from the Director's 
Fund to make up these charges • . 

Robert Oppenhe:i.mer 

Copy to Mr . Kennan 

* but iIJ. no case beyond 

I 
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3 September 19.54 

Dear 11iss Rhind: 

On rrry retm."11 from vacat.:i.on, it was discovered 
that your letter of June 29th annoimcing E. grant of 
.,.15 .ooo .. to the Institute in s upport of research by 
George I'. Kennan had not been ac1m-0wledged. I am- writing 
now to thank you for your letter, and to Eay that we are 

.. pleased indeed that the Rockefeller Foundation has taken 
~sooUoo. • 

receipts and eJtM!l.di tures on the Foundation ts grant for ~ 
We shall ohortly be sending you a statement of ) . / 

Mr. Kennan for the -yca:r September l , 1953 - August 31, 
1954, together ¥d th a check for the unexpended balance. 

With every good wish, 

i1iss Flora f1 . Rhind, Secretary 
The Rockefeller Founda.tion 
49 West 49m Street 
l'few York 20, New York 

• 

Roberl Oppen.11.eimer 
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

June 29, 195'4 

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer: 

I have the honor to inform you that at a meeting of the 

Executive Committee of The Rockefeller Foundation on June 29, 1954, 

action was taken providing up to $15', 000 to the Institute for Ad­

vanced Study toward the costs of research in history and government 

by George F. Kennan. This sum is available during the year beginning 

September 1, 195'4. 

If it meets with your convenience, we shall be glad to 

make payments semi.-annua14", as under the Foundation's current grant 

to the Institute for the same purpose. Upon the termination of the 

grant, we shall appreciate receiving a statement of receipts and ex­

penditures. Any part of the funds unexpended on August 31, 195.5, 

will revert to the Foundation. 

A brief public announcement of this grant will be made 

in the next quarterly report of the Foundation. There is, however, 

no objection on our part to your announcement of the grant prior to 

the issuance of the Foundation's report if for any reason this 

appears to you desirable. In this connection we are enclosing, as 

a matter of routine, a printed statement of The Rockefeller Founda­

tion policy regarding the announcement of grants. 
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Page 2 June 29, 1954 

It is a pleasure to report this action to you. 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 
Director, Institute for 

Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Copy to Mr. Kennan 

Sincerezy yours, 

~~.~ 
Secretary 
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 

Announcement of Grants 

The Rockefeller Foundation is primarily a grant-making organization. 
Except to a limited extent, in public health and agriculture, the Foundation 
does not itself engage in research and experimentation, or furnish services 
in particular fields; rather it seeks to advance its charter purpose "to pro­
mote the well-being of mankind throughout the world" chiefly through 
grants to universities, research institutes, and other qualified agencies con­
ducting work within the scope of the Foundation's program. 

Since its establishment, the Foundation has followed the practice of 
recording its grants in an Annual Report that appears early each year. 
More recently this has been supplemented by Quarterly Reports in which 
brief announcements of grants are published soon after they have been 
made. Through these reports the Foundation seeks to fulfill its responsi­
bility of accounting to the public for the current use of funds it holds in trust. 

Consequently, the Foundation has no reason to ask recipients of its 
grants to make any announcement of them. Recipients who do wish to 
acknowledge publicly receipt of funds may do so, either by routine refer­
ence or by similar listing in their Annual Reports. If occasionally special 
circumstances make desirable some further announcement that involves 
interpretation of the Foundation's action in making the grant, the officers 
of the Foundation will appreciate the opportunity of seeing such announce­
ments before they are made public. 

Since the Foundation neither expects nor desires that the results obtained 
in research or other projects supported by its grants should be submitted to 
the Foundation for approval, there should be no acknowledgment of the 
grants in prefaces of books or in similar usages which might imply or sug­
gest that those results carry the specific approval of the Foundation. 

While the Foundation's action in making a grant carries implicit 
approval of the proposal for which the grant is made, the recipient, and not 
the Foundation, is responsible for giving effect to the proposal and for its 
results. Therefore, no reference of any kind should be made by the recip­
ient implying that the Foundation has control over the project or any 
responsibility for its results. 

The Foundation requests particularly that its name not be used on 
jackets or in any advertising of books or in designating projects, fellow­
ships, laboratories, or buildings toward which it has contributed. 

RF· M154 
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49TH STREET, NEW YORK 20 

OFFIC E OF T HE P RESIDENT 

May 28, 1954 

Dear 'Mr. Oppenheimer: 

Thank you for your letter of May 13 regarding 

Mr. Kennan's research project . The Officers and Trustees 

of The Rockefeller Foundation will give the most serious 

attention to your proposal. 

You may expect to hear from us sometime after 

June 25. 

Sincerely yours, 

Mr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 

DR:PD 

Dean Rusk 
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Copy to Mr . Kennan 

13 H~ 1954 

Dear Hr. Rusks 

During the present academic year the Roekafell~ 
Fomciation bas contributed to the support o! iir. Ge~ge ..:enne.."l 1S 

study at the Institute for Advanced St\l.d;y by making a gre.nt or 
151000, to bo useJ principall.y as a subvention to !ir. on.'laj, 

but aloo to make possible adequate secretariaJ. and resoorch o.ssis­
tance and adequate opportunicy for •r. X~"l to oonslllt the 
mater.ial and persons for which travel is req'J.ircd. J.J:L-:b.; thio 
year 'fr . Kennan has e:nbarkocl on the history of the relatiO:"..s 
bettroen the u. s .S.R. and the United States. Ile bas found t!lat 
even tne first UJOnths o.nd. years of these relc.tians deseTV"e n 
thoroll{;h mid scholarly hiotorice.l stuey. He r..35 found much new 
matericl, o...'ld h.e.s reached a fez- Jreater uneeratanding of what in 
fact went on in these Umgl.ed stories than has hitherto been 
a.veil.able. 'the opinion of sll concerned seEl:ID tc be that ~. 
Kennan is perfoning en unus~ brillia"'lt and succescful un=.er­
~ in historical. scholership, for which he is e.l!n.oat uniquely 
qualified. 

Hr. Kennan is in the midst of these studies, em 
plans to complete them in the next acade:iic year, at \WU.ch time 
the results should be 2.Va.ilable for publicet.ion. As you kru>I: 1 r . 
Ke.P..rum has continueo. his lively and searching interest in proble:ns 
of United States foreign policy. and his studies of the Soviet 
Union. I believe that in the last year. although both of these 
havo occupied his atte..11tion, they have been quite secondary to his 
princi:pal preoccu.."8.tion with historical rese2l'Ch. ! am noo writing 
on 9ohalf of the Institute for Advanced s·t.:."3" to ask of the Rocke­
feller Foundation that for one more year it continue, at the sa:ie 
level as in this last year, to support fl'..?". Ke."mS!l 's work. We at 
the Institute propose to continue our support. We are most grateful 
tor your po.sf. help, and turn to you with great confidence that our 
request for the coming year is justified b:r the fruits of the 70;..r 
past, and the fruits to be expected of the year ahead. It is not 
contemplated by us that this undertaking will continue beyond the 
s\Ellller of 195.$, and it i.o thus not contsnplated that the preaent 
requoot \Vi.ll be renewed a year from now.. Should we haw reason 
further to solicit ~ur help, tor this or for a related problem• we 
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ff 
eboll regard it aa n now queat1on, £or which it will bo up to uo 
to provide new juatit~cation. 

With ovary worm good \'lish, 

r . Doan Ruslw 
Tho Rocl-ei'cller Foundation 
49 Wo::>t 49th Streat 
Uc-.v Yor.; 20, N : York 

bcrt Cppenho er 

I 
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Dear Hr . Thomson: 

COPY FOR DIRECTOR'S OFFICE / 
·~ 

Juno 1 , 19.54 

In accorek"\Dce with our tol hono conver&ation today, I an writing to 
describe the nature and atate or 'ff1Y' scholarly ~ork here at the Institute. 

When I etiba.rked on this vork, I had hoped to refresh r:v Cietlory by tho 
roe. ing o-4' a DUD er of secon~a.-y Voi"k a.no than• dravl}\$ also on rv ow 
experience which goes back oTor core than ?5 years , to write a general 
an~lyticvl :'.'.'cvicil o"' the cotu""O of "'oviot-~ .mf'Tican relo.tiona dm.•ing the 
three decades from 1917 to 1947 . On c.cqua.in ting I:J1'&elf w1 th the secondo.ry 
vork dealin~ vith the 1n!ti~l :pbriod 1917- 1919 , I found that none of those 
seemed to bo adequate to perm1 t the t ype of Judgoent 1 had hopod to be able 
to mnke for ~-poGe~ of this co~ rehensive w-or' • So far ~a I could nacertain 
this entire initial period in the relations bet\leen the tvo countries bad 
aitroly no~ boen subjcct~d to adequate basic research. I found no al terna­
tivo then but to bce in , .myself , on an examination and analysis of the 
oririno.l O"l;"Ce" -- an effor~ hich hns t'hkf>n me into m..'\nuscript collec­
tions 1n various libraries thro\.:ghout the Ea.st a.nd I iddle Vost and bas 
i:lvolved t~e br!nging to~ether of a very co~siderable voluoe o~ detailed 
caterial froo the most videl7 diversified sources . This , a s you know, is 
n ~lo~ and l borious process. ~o d~te I have oeon able to nssecble rnoet 
of the basic Da.ter1als for col!lprehensive treatnent of tha eubJect during 
t~e ~ir~t ."G~x of the period in ~ue tion. i . e. , from the ovcflbor Revolu­
tion in 1917 to the l anding of cerican forces in Arch.angel a nd Vl.~divostok 
ill tbe late S"J :nm.-r o ... 1918 and tho fi ·v\l re1!loval of all officic., .Auerierule 
from Soviot territory ehortl7 thoreafter. I have been able to do a certain 
ec:-U!l t o'! ect•l::?.1 drn:!ting c cou d o !:Wve rapidly with thia if t il:l vere 
available before r:q sum1oor lecturing e.t11;ageoonts in l'ra.Dkturt . 

I believe that when .1. r et urn in the i'a.11 1 t will be pogsible f or me 
to mak:P f1Jirl y r . pid :z:irogress. HoweTcr , the oitnation ba.11 obli#fed m to 
narrow the scope of the project apprec1£Lbly. It is nov rq hopo that , 
i~stead o~ ~reducing a genora.l o.nrilytic~ l review of thn entir oourso of 
Soviet- American relotions , I shall be able to produce within about a year ' s 
time a. nol!d ~d !'nirly exhaustive scholarly vorl- covarins the fir ::Jt two 
yearo of Soviet--Al!leric:m rel• t ions . Such a vork wuld fill lt'hnt seems to m 
to be p sor iouo and si~nifi~t gap in k:lerican diplonFtic hi tor,-. I ~h~k 
1 t should have considerable itiportance 1n view of the extent to hicn the 

h- . Kenneth W. ~hor:ipson . 
!rhe ..ockefellor 7oundation , 

49 West 4-;th Street , 
Bew York Z , v York. 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 19: Kennan, George, Rockefeller Grant 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Ur. Tho ti on 
_,,_ June 1. 1954 

Soviet pror,agc.nd.ista hn:ve gone in trying to build up the thesic H:at the 
aubeequent di!f1ault1ea 1n the relations between the tvo cOUDtr1cs were 
occa. 1ooed larg ly by the oatili ty ~d _ rejud1ce by lJhich this coUDtr· 
nppro ched the Sovi t GoverDl:lSnt 1 those early de.:/ of its e~1stoDce. 

Very s!neerei, yours, 
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COPY FOR DR. OPPENHEIMER 

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

February 1, 19.54 

r Dean: 

I am writing to tell you that tho r e and atudiee 

completed in 

cry t:u.ch hoi-'0 

year. 

Tho 

in due coure , 

to keep you i 

ext~nded for another 

an extension w!ll come to you, 

Institute i tself. This letter is iterely 

order th.e.t t.ese c~rcu stances r.ay be 

taken 1Dto accoun t 1n your own ,.>la.ns . 

The Honorable 

Dean Rusk , 

Very oincerely yours, 

?resident, J ockefeller Foundation , 

lJ9 \'lest 49th Stroo t , 

Now Yor c 20, llew Yorlr. 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRIN C ETON , NEW JERSEY 

Dear Dean: 

I thought you migh t li'·e t o bavo a re ... ort 
'What I am doing 'ith the u.oney from the gl't..W"lt . 

BovenlJer 4 . lJJJ 

thiDBB have '-'Orked out and 

After g ivine : t a eood c~ : of i tcns :ve tl ~ a.nd di s~~ s ing it with 
OpnenheiCJ.er , I ca:ne t o t he conclusion that t e b ld for m to wor!t: in at 
this time would be tho h istory of Scviet- re n s , t akiD.., it from tbs 
very beginni:lg in 1917 . !.ccorC:iugl;r , I ~en vor'.: on this subject since 
t he bet;inn i n o t ' c In tl t a tcr • .nd · ~vr~ compl ex q~~ decanding. ~s 
a subject , tba.n I bad t hought , b.;t ~ r el teresti.."1& and wort ':lwhile . It is 
my hope t hl> t I \fill °' aole t o :;ro~1 ca v l: :ia.lly e ll"'tor-.r o.r - o•i c t - \ ~rica.n 

relations !or the period fro~ l ? o~..iroo.tely 194~ (1 do not thi~k I should 
at t empt to ca·1:ry i t ::u.r ther) c . l;a:r,e ill prove '"Jseful to r;my peopl e 
in helping t hem to unders te.Dd. 1 i-:robl'3 :oo face today in our rela. t.iona \:Ii th the 
Soviet Union. ~ 

~e Institute ha.stf:" s to ~l of ? , COO to the ~rant , of which ~2 , 000 is 
for f!I3' own use. $3 ,0~r eecl'd\tarial services , and e.nother 2 , 000 for miscel­
l aneous reqearc~ ezpe i tures .J fho latter ie occasi ned by t e e f ct tbat I s ' all 
prob bly have to pay s ill of thJ expenses of '""eo:ple I am bring i ng to ? rinceton 
for consultation , 2.s we _ those of' a. p rt-tlee rasearcr.. assistant in ·ashi ngton , 
vho will work in the .Archives there. 

Although work on the l a ter period. wi t h which I am personally familiar , should 
&o fas ter , it seeos to me doubtful t hat I will be able to con:plete t he entire pro­
ject in one academic year. I will be lucky if I ca.n c omplete t he initial per iod 
of the first "orld • a.r , the !.."ltorve"'lt ion and tbe civil 1llal' by t he end of January. 
The ensuing twlve years , up t o recognition , are far l ess cluttered vith events in 
this f ield , and I believe I Ct.II cover theo in t ee remainder of the acadecic year . 
Thie would l eave t he period after r eco,:;ni t ion t o be done later . 

I am telling you this just to keep you inforoed . I think i t too early to try 
t o envisE1.ge R.Dy plans ! or ~~P ~o.xt acndeoic year , e.nd I should like to be able to 
produce at least o. portion of the wor k , by way of example to m;ysel:t' , bef ore I think 
too f .,:r ahcc.ii.. -

i t h b est r~,garda , 

Mr . Dean Rusk , 
The Rockefeller Foundo.tion . 

49 West 49th Street , 
New York 20. Bev Yor k . 

Very sincerely• 

George Kennan 
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30 Jum 19$.3 

1emo !or Hiss Trlnterud: 

In a l.etter dated June 19, 19.53.J ?iiss 
Flora ?I . Rhind, Secretary of the Rockef'ellcr 
Foundation says: 

n ••• at a i::meting of the Exeoul:;ive CaJClittee 
of The Rockefeller Foundation on June 19, 1953, 

tion taken providing up to 5,000 to the 
Institute for Advanced S·t dy t the costs of 
research in history a."ld goverrencnt by Qoor F. 
Kennan. This s is fo!' use d ring t.11e ar be­
ginning Septe::iber 1, 1953. 

0 If it ets nth your convenience, w 
shall be gliid to make payl:lents on this tlPProptin­
tion on a se::rl-mm.ual basis. Pe shall appreciate 
receiving stata:iont of receipts and expondituros 
at the termination or the grant.. Ju:ry ba.J an.ca of 
tho fund unexpanded -on August 31, 19.54, vill re­
vert to the Foundation. n 

dated 
In a letter/!~ay 12th to lr. t illits of 

the Rocke.feller Folmdation,, Dr. Opoonh r said: 

''r-ie11lbarobit> •• • vould no ... "'"....., 
grant-in-aid of aut 5 000 yeo.r, 

the ot 1,,000 or .ooo .... " ......... ....., 
secretar:ial service . 0 

Rosa.mm - fin 
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29 Septeaber 1953 

Uamorand'l!ll to Uiss Trlnterudr 

Uith regard to Mr. Kennan 1s nemorandl.t"l to you of 
September 24th; th monthly oums reques·tad by Ur. Kennan 
tar h:U:lself and Hiss Hessman are to be paid out of the 
is.coo made available for Mr . nnan•s projeot by the 

Rockefeller Foundation. 

Since the total will come to slightly '!lore than the 
Rockefeller Foundation gra..'lt, tm Institute will supplement 
these funds to a muimum of 51000 from the Director's 
FU.nd after the moneys from the Rockefeller Foundation are 
exhausted. 

Robert Oppenhei.!ner 
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COPY FOR DR. OPPENHEIMER 

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRIN CETON, NEW JERSEY 

September 24, 1953 

To the Busine~s Office : 

• 
I would like to request that of the moneys available 

for my study and the attending expens~s i-n- the coming period, 
which I understand w:iount to a total'-of-$20 , 00~, 00 , the fol-
lowing r P.rulllr payments be made : ---....... v 

1. To myself -- $950 . 0~;er m,Jiph, beginning on 
the l ast day of the''G.....ur~ent/month and running 
until the end of August , 1954• 

2. To Miss Hessipaxi,-:,:°)'4ob.o'bvrer month, payable 
for the current month/ ~d running until the end 
of August , 19.54. 

/ - ..., ....__--
Whe tever iate the Jnstitute ' c:i payroll is ma.de up is 

satisfactory ~or payment 
I I 

You will note- that $9.50. ·) O a mont h for myself will exhaust 
only ~11,400 of tlie-$1.5 ,000 which, as I understand it , was to be 
the total available to me personally. Since I ~ve been unable 
to learn whether the grant is subject to income tax , I feel that 
I must withhold this remainder and '!)Ut it asiae for the event 
that the Government comes back at some f'uture time and wishes 
me to pay tax on t his g rant. If this is agreeable to the Insti­
tute , I will let this ~1r~lus accumulete with the Institute until 
the termin~ tion of the grant, a t which time I will t ake custody 
of it. 

George F. Kennan 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 19: Kennan, George, Rockefeller Grant 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



JO June 1953 

De ii a Rh.ind: 

In Dr. Op_ nhe:hlcrre cence, I 
uriting to thank you for ~ur letter of Juno 
19th. ldlioh re hed ua o~ today. I 
holding your latter for Dr. Oppcnhemar' s 
retU!'ll; he will be ple d, I kmr.1, to le 
of Tho ockefellor 0Undat1on ta .action in 
approving th grant for Ur. Kennan. 

Ro \'. Jaft":in 
Secretary to the Director 

Hiss Flor 11 . Rh:l.nd, crotary 
The Rockefeller Foundation 
49 West 49th Strc-vt 
1ev York 20, Netr York 
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

June 19, 1953 

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer: 

I have the honor to inform you that at a meeting of the 

Executive Connnittee of The Rockefeller Foundation on June 19, 1953, 

action was taken providing up to $15, 000 to the Institute :for Ad­

vanced Study toward the costs of research in history and government 

by George F. Kennan. This sum is for use during the yea:r beginning 

September 1, 1953. 

If it meets with your convenience, we shall be glad to 

make paymmts on this appropriation on a semi- annual basis. We 

shall appreciate receiving a statement of receipts and expenditures 

at the termination of the grant . Any balance of the fund unexpended 

on August 31, 1954, will revert to the Foundation. 

A brief public announcement of this grant will be made in 

the next quarterly report of the Foundation. There is, however, 

no objection on our part to your announcement of the grant prior 

to the issuance of the Foundation' s report if for any reason this 

appears to you desirable . In this connection we are enclosing , as 

a matter of routine, a printed statement of The Rockefeller Founda­

tion policy regarding the announcement of grants. 
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Page 2 June 19, 1953 

It is a pleasure to report this action to you. 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 
Director 
Institute for Advanced Study 
?rinceton, New Jersey 

Sincerely yours1 

Secretary 
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cc : Mr. Kennan 

2.5 • tay 1953 

Dear Ir. l.illits: 

Thank you for yol!!" telephonic cssago to the 
effect that the Foundation 10uld raise its appropria­
tion to ake a total grant of 15,000 for the support 
of tr. George Kenn<lll1 e work at the Institute f'or tha 
academic ycor 19;'3-~l , i n order to provide some in­
creased flexibility for secreta?"ial and trnvel expenses. 

The Inati tute for Adva.~ced study is very much 
plea~ed vi.th this suggestion and will be r::ratei'ul if 
i t is acted upon favorably. 

\-!'i th every good w.riali, 

Robert Oppenho:il:ler 

Mr. Joseph Ji. Willits, Di rector 
Division of' fooial Sciences 
The Rockefeller Foun:iation 
49 West 49th c::treet 
Uev York 20, Hew York 
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5/22/53 

Dr. Oppenheimer: 

Mr. Willits of the Rockefeller Foundation called 
to say "I have the feeling that the other day 
in our talk I had sort of bargained a little hard. 
Dr. Oppenheimer's letter asked for $13,000 for 
Mr. Kennan--$10,000 salary and $3,000 for his 
secretary. The Institute is putting up $5,000 
salary and $2,000 expenses. I noticed there was 
nothing in there for travel. I am calling to 
suggest whet her it might not be desirable to 
raise our grant to $15,000 so that there might 
be a $2 , 000 item left for travel and miscellaneous. 
If so, a letter from Dr. Oppenheimer to the effect 
that he was agreeable would complete our records 
and we will then go ahead on the $15,ooo, if that 
seems sensible and fair to Dr. Oppenheimer." 
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ADDRESS OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS T O 

THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

WASHINGTON ZS, D. C4 

Dear Robert: 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
WASHINGTON 

May 19, 1953 

Your letter of May 18 reached me today, and I hasten 
to tell you that there is nothing at all in your letter of 
May 12 to Mr. Willits to which I would take arr:f exception. 
I am sorry to have to ask for so much money for things which 
other people do on much less, but the reasons are real and 
unalterable ones, and you have correct:cy- identified them 
in your letter. 

I will try to see that you receive a copy of the full 
text of the Notre Dame speech. It was very well received 
there, and seems to have created sollE stir here in Washington. 
The Washington Post ran the entire speech, and I believe that 
at least two magaz!nes (the Saturf!:l Review of Literature and 
the Commonweal) are going to do t e sane. rris to appear in 
the Congressional Record today. I am somewhat surprised at 
this, for I had not thought it that exceptional; but I am 
always being surprised at the way things I write and say are 
received, and apparently I am not a very good judge of what 
people seem to need at a given time. 

Sincerely yours, 

~1 l .. 
George F. Kennan 

' 

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer, 
Director, The Institute for Advanced Study, 

Princeton, New Jersey. 
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18 May 1953 

Dear George; 

Thank you for your good letter. 

I had seen Dean Rusk just before you did, and we 
had talked a little of our coJllJllon interest in your future 
work. Early the next week , Willits called tre and asked me 
to submit a f o:nnal proposal. He seemed to \Tant fro"1 me an 
account of the enterprise on which you would embark and also a 
staterrent about the funding of your ·""rk. I had not thought 
about the second point and told him wi..at we would normally do 
for a member here, recognizing that that was. quito inadequate 
to your needs . He seemed pleased and suggested that I write 
it down. I am serxiing y'ou a copy of this formal proposal e If 
there are 8.1'\Y things about it whi ch discourage you, please l et 
Me know right away and I will correct them. 

It was pleasing to see an account of your Notre DaTDe 
talk in The Times. T am prepared by now t o think that The 
Times' account of what you are up to is not entirely trustworthy, 
and for that reason, as well as an inherent curiosity to see 
your words in their full scope, I hope you will send me a copy 
if you have one handy. 

to you . 
f or you. 

Ki tty and I send Annel ise our best and, of course, 
One way or another we will make next year a good one 

enclosure 

Hr. George F. Kennan 
Department of State 
\lashington 2~, D. C. 

Robert Oppenhei mer 
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20 

DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCI ENCES 
JOSBPU H. \\' l.LLITS, DIRECTOR 

CABLE ADDRBSS: 

LELAND C. OBVlNNBY,ASSOCJATH DIRHCTOR 
ROGER F, BVANS, ASSISTANT D I RECTOH 
FREDERIC C. LA.NH, ASSISTANT D IRECTOR 
HERBERT A. DEANE, CONSULTANT 

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer: 

Hay 13, 1953 

Your letter of May 12 regarding a grant for 

Mr. George Kennan at The Institute for Advanced Study has 

arrived during Mr. Willits•s absence from the city. 

ROCKFOUND1 N'BW YORK 

You may rest assured that I will show your letter 

to Mr. Willits as soon as he returns to the office . 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 
Director 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton 
New Jersey 

rhi 

Sincere]J yours 1 

~ :JJ.~ 
Ruth H. Inghram 
Secretary to Mr. Willi ts 
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l :Sy 12, 1953 

Dear '1r . W il1i ts: 

At your r'UgCfi?Sti n , I setti!'_g do-.m :in uriting the -'l"Os-
oect that have bc~n brought before us by C-eorge Kennan•s retircnant f'ra:i 
the Foreign Service, and his intention of rost!!ling hie!' stu.dieo at tho 
Institute for Advanced Study :n 'i>rinceton. 

I believe that .r . KennM has :.n nind for the ecning year 
two riajor areas of study. Ue wuld like to continue to refine a"ld .,crhaps 
conclude a set of oonnaoted caDo studies and then studies in th.. i'ormcition 
of Unitod states foreign policy i.11 the last fi rt}·-odd years, all bearing on 
what he calls the legali«!;ic and !:l.cra2istic trend in O'l!r policy. r1!" • • ennan 
:iade a start on t :to proble:n \lhen ho traa last h l"e. .1t that t:i.IlO, ~-'O had 
the help of m!nbcr of assistants vho e.;plored asncct ... of the J!'Oblem 
thieh he thcught of inte~est , and about v'r.ch ha -ras not too well inf'or.:ied. 
Dut I believe that nw tr. Kennan plans to ~rk without ruch help. · 

A second subject in which !k. nnan is intcr-c;stcC!, and i'or 
uh· eh he TJOU1d ap ar particularly ounlified, it' a study of the structure 
of the rty and goverment in eca:nmist Russia. In fact , !:e 1 at th ' 
manent engaged in analys.l• wh...e!1 y contributo in an ic ... orta."lt way to 
this second study. 

Irr. Kenr:an' s status as raga.rd:" the Institute is that he t..ra:l 
elected a ~lamber of tha School of liistorical ~tuiies here July 1. 1951. 
for a tel"!ll of five :;e rs. .at the tioo of ··lr • • :.enna.'l ' s election, his work 
wa111 being a:lply supported by t.11e Ford Foundation, so t.liat no financial or 
bud tary arrange.oents vere ~ads by the In~: tuto . I:e:ilicr .:lip for n ~l._ 
ary member at the Institute ~~uld norc.ally. for a rum of ..r . .. en .. an's large 
fGt:lily, involve a 6"ant-in-aid of about 5, 000 a year, uld we uou1d make the 
sum of "'l , 000 or 2,000 avai.lable £or fi'GC~tar; s1 scrvico. 
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As you have hea.."'Ci direetl.y f~rcr~ :~r. Kennan, tbase sums 
are not ade ,.,uate for hi needs, because of his large family, the f act 
t hat tuo of hi~ children al"e now or collage age, and because hiq life 
as a foreign ~rvant has left hh vith i.I:lportant soc;,a.1 , cultural and 
political obligat ions, but no large savings. He :tas e>q.,res sed to , 
as he has, I believe, to you the view that he vill reouire about 1$1000 
of subvention for !li:'1self1 and he would like t o have the full ti.ma services 
of hi ~ secretary, lJit.oh will reqd.re a further "·5, 000. The Institute 
uould be grateftl to the Poekefeller Foundation for as suming as :iuch of 
this obligation ns it is uilling- to, sinee our funds a..<re being very 
seriously stret-ched today. I uould, however 1 "'!ake t he specific proposal 
that the Roe~..e.feller Foune.;!.tion ?rovide t he 101000 v::ieh a1•e needed to 
bring the Institute•s grant up to the re("uL~nt that ilr .. r~n..l'lan envisages, 
and the addi t.ional 31000 to make possible t..he full ti: e secretarial 
assistance t hat he ~sires. -

If this letter leaves unanswered question~ t hat you uould 
like to put to us , or if tbere are any •·-ays :.n uhieh rJe ean help you in 
your deci sion, please do not hesitate to let ne knoo. The faot that !!r. 
Kennan vas elected to membership bore for a ter.-:i of five Y-3~8 constitutes 
the best evidence of our high regard for hir.i, ar.d of our belief that hi s 
wrk will make illl!'Q!'tant contributions to knovledge and understanding. 

With every w:rm good v.1sh1 

Mr . Joseph H .. Wi11its 
The Rockefeller ~oi.mdation 
49 ~ • !.9t h st. 
' 1ew York 20, n. Y • 

. ' 
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!!arch ? , 1950 

Doar •r. DoVinnoy: 

Thank you for your good lotter o::..· 'arc'1 th . noth • 
Kmnan and tho Instituto will bo iJI"llto.t:ul tJ tn.o Foundation for 
r.ialdng availablo tho grant f 5,000 in support 0£ • Kmmm 1 s 
work at tho L"'lntituto noxt year. 

Ur. Lola."ld C • DoVinne;r 
11'10 ·"'ookoi'allor l oundat.ion 
49 • 49th St. 
·t mr Yoric 20, _ . T . 

Copy to: Ur . Geor eo Kennan 

Copy to: Miss Trinterud 

Sincoraly yours, 

Robert Qrrenhoirter 
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Copy to: Miss Trinterud 

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20 

THE SOCI AL SCIENCES CABLE ADDRESS: 

JOSBPH H. WILLITS , DIRRCTOR 
NORHA_N S , BUCHANAN, ASSOCIATE DlRECTOR 
LB.LAND G. Au..BAUGH 1 ASSISTANT DIRBCrOR 
L£LANO C. DB VlNh'XV 1 ASSl.STA NT DIRECTOR 
ROGER P. EVA.NS1 ASSISTA_?\T DIRECTOR 
PHILJP E. MOSELY 1 ASSISTANT DIR BCTOR 

ROCKPOUND, Nsw YoR~ 

March 8, 1950 

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer: 

I am very glad to be able to inform you that 

the officers have approved a grant of $5 ,000, or as much 

thereof as may be necessary, to the Institute for Advanced 

Study toward the costs of travel, secretarial and clerical 

help, and related expenses in connection with Mr. George 

Kennan's study of the formulation of foreign policy dur i ng 

the first half of the twentieth century. This sum \fill be 

available from approximately the beginning of the 1950-51 

academic year for a period of twelve months, and any unex-

pended balance at the terminal date will revert to the 

Foundation. 

Payment may be arranged by communicating directly 

\dth our Assistant Comptroller, Mr. H. Malcolm Gillette. 

Sincerely yours, 

Leland C. DeVinney 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Dir ector 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Pri~ceton, New Jersey 

LCD:bh 
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l'h.anl. you i'or your cood noto of !!Urc.U 2u.l . l do not won<lor nt ;,rot:.r 
r·.ndini.:; our .Jl"Oposal n::::bif.2'UOU3. \.o did hope th~t t.ie Fo~t~C:J o:i.~ f.'...rd i t 
a ?t-1I'O?riato to :Jharo i7i th \l!J tho nupi)Ort of Kon!1fill' ~ wor l:; I u..1dcrtitand, t11ou~h 

roCTOt , your rct:mons for wishin.; to linlt eupport to suppler.::'lntar-.r h.el-" for 
secretarial am clcri.cal (!"?Cffieo, and I 'nuld l o, ·e aloo expenses o~ trovel t o 
comult doc cnto, and vthr:- lo,:·lt .Lcato help. 

o vill -..olcoco '1Uch 'J\:fl?Orl and oo lwp;:-y to actt:.ru. tor &.Itf t;rant 
that the Found&ltion can cc w . ' 

\' i th f.:.V8r'.f f;OOO ~;inh 1 

!~r . Cl.aootcr ::. ., :.=.rncrd 
Prcaidcut, :~.c • od:c "'e1.lor Foill'Xlat • .:. 
4.1 ~ 9$t u9th fitroet 
:ii).., Yor' ~o 

• 

Robert O.;>ponheimcl'.' 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 19: Kennan, George, Rockefeller Grant 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20 

OFFIC E OF T HE PRESIDENT 

March 2, 1950 

Dear Oppie: 

With r eference to your letter of February 24 
concerning the George Kennan matter , I think I have let 
myself get a bit confused, but it can be str aightened 
out as follows: We would be very happy to make a grant 
in aid of up to $5,000 for such secretarial and clerical 
help as he needs, and after I hear from you I will put i t 
in the wor ks f or whatever process ing is r equired. 

Kennan was in here a f ew weeks ago and, I beli eve , 
has written in since. At that time he said he did not 
need any aid from us but tha t he might for purposes of 
secr etarial and clerical help and possibl e travel. We 
indicated to him at the time t hat we would be pleased to 
fa cilitate his work if he needed help. 

Were you asking for anything more than this? 
I got t he impressi on from our telephone conversati on that 
you might be a sking us to take a share in the grant you 
have already made. I think undoubtedly if you had asked 
for this before making the grant we would have gone al ong 
with this also , but it would be a little bit embar rassing 
to do so now after you have made your grant independently . 

Sincerely yours, 

~. 
Dr. J . Robert Oppenheimer 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 
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February 2L, 1950 

Dear Chester: 

As you know, George Kennan, who has been Couns elor and Chief 
of t he Plannine Division of t he Department of State, has decided some 
months a~o to take a leave of absence for a year or t wo f r om the Government. 
A part of his intent ion is to afford himself t ime for study and reflection, 
t he bettor to be abl e to discharge the duties of public office . The Inst i ­
tute for Advanced Study has offered him a mornbtJrship for t he academic yoar 
1950-51, and a supportinr grant of 15, 000, which Mr. Kennan has accepted. 

Mr . Kennan's presont plans would lead him to undertake a study 
of the f ormulation of foreign policy du ring t he first half of this century. 
We are confident that ha will here have access to the principal parts of 
the li teratllre whict1 he will require for that . 

I am writing to you in the hope that t he Rockefeller Foundation 
would bo willing to share in t he support of Mr. Kennan's work. I would 
.guess t hat in ad.di tion t o the grant that we have made to him, he will 
require only limited 1\lrther funds for secretarial and clerical hel p; and 
that t ho t otal cost of the enterpr ise would not reach ~201000 for the first 
year. I hope that you will share our view t hat- this urxiertaking is not only 
in tho national interest , but in the int er est of s cholarship and understanding 
as well . The Institute and Ur. Kennan will both, be grateful for any support 
t hat t he Foundation may be willing to give. 

Wit h every good wish, 

Ur. Chest er I. Barnard, Pre.'.J ident 
The Rockefeller Foundation 
Mew York , N. Y. 

Robert Oppenheimer 
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